
Entradas: 3 * USB 2.0 + 1 * USB 3.0
Salida: USB 3.0
Velocidad: Hasta 5 Gbps
Material: Plástico
Plug and Play
Longitud del cable: 15cm
Dimensiones: 96*30*11mm
Peso: 33g

APPC47
USB Hub 3-Ports USB 2.0 + 1-Port USB 3.0

CONNECTIVITY

El APPC47 es un Hub USB de 3 puertos USB 2.0 y un puerto USB 3.0 de entrada, su 
salida es USB 3.0. Diseñado para aumentar la conectividad de tu PC.

APPC47
Guía de instalación rápida• Negro

• PVC

Especificaciones Técnicas
CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS

Información de pedido
CONTENIDO DEL EMBALAJE

• Tipo: Caja
• 80X140X17 mm
• pending g

EMBALAJE

• EAN13: 8435099531494
• EAN14: 18435099531491

CÓDIGOS DE BARRAS

40UNIDADES POR CAJA

Sobre el producto

COLOR Y MATERIAL

96x30x11mm
Peso: 33g

DIMENSIONES Y PESO

Plug & Play

1 USB 3.0 port

3 USB 2.0 ports



APPC47

USB Hub 3-Ports USB 2.0 + 1-Port USB 3.0

CONNECTIVITY

The APPC47 is a USB Hub with 3 USB 2.0 ports and one USB 3.0 input port, USB 3.0 
output. Designed to increase the connectivity of your PC.

APPC47
Quick installation guide

Product features
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Order information
PACKAGING CONTENT

• Type: Box
• 80X140X17 mm
• pending g

PACKAGING

• EAN13: 8435099531494
• EAN14: 18435099531491

BAR CODES

40UNITS PER BOX

Inputs: 3 * USB 2.0 + 1 * USB 3.0
Output: USB 3.0
Speed: Up to 5Gbps
Material: Plastic
Plug and play
Cable length: 15cm
Dimensions: 96*30*11mm
Weights: 33g

• Black
• PVC

About the product

COLOR AND MATERIAL

96x30x11mm
33g

DIMENSIONS AND WEIGHT

Plug & Play

1 USB 3.0 port

3 USB 2.0 ports



APPC47
USB Hub 3-Ports USB 2.0 + 1-Port USB 3.0

CONNECTIVITY

L'APPC47 est un Hub USB avec 3 ports USB 2.0 et un port d'entrée USB 3.0, sortie USB 
3.0. Conçu pour augmenter la connectivité de votre PC.

HDMI : 4K/30Hz, 2K/30Hz
Lecteur de cartes : Micro-SD/SD
USB : 2 x USB3.0 jusqu'à 5Gbps
Boîtier en aluminium
Longueur du fil : 13cm
Dimensions : 109 x 28,8 x 11,8mm 
Poids : 46g

APPC47
Guide d'installation rapide

• Noir
• PVC

Caractéristiques du produit

SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

Informations sur la
commande

CONTENU DE L'EMBALLAGE

• Type: Bôite
• 80X140X17 mm
• pending g

EMBALLAGE

• EAN13: 8435099531494
• EAN14: 18435099531491

CODES BAR

40UNITÉS PAR BÔITE

À propos du produit

COULEUR ET MATÉRIEL

96x30x11mm
33g

DIMENSIONS ET POIDS

Plug & Play

1 USB 3.0 port

3 USB 2.0 ports


